

No. 17-130

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA

AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SCHOLARS OF CORPUS LINGUISTICS**

JAMES HEILPERN
Law & Corpus Linguistics
Fellow
BYU LAW SCHOOL
415 JRCB
Provo, UT 84602

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Court should consider empirical evidence derived from corpus linguistics to inform its decision on the meaning of the Appointments Clause.	10
II. Empirical evidence from the Founding era shows that “Officers of the United States” was not a legal term of art.....	18
III. Empirical evidence derived from corpus linguistics demonstrates that the original public meaning of “officer” would have encompassed an ALJ.....	21
IV. Empirical evidence derived from corpus linguistics demonstrates that the ordinary meaning of a public “officer” today includes ALJs.	29
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016), en banc denied, 855 F.3d 1128	3, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10, 13
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 225 (1839)	27
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	14
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Oltmanns</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2017 UT 81 (Utah 2017)	15
<i>In re Adoption of Baby E.Z.</i> , 266 P.3d 702 (Utah 2011)	14
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	27
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 885 N.W.2d 832 (Mich. 2016).....	15

<i>Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>State v. Canton</i> , 308 P.3d 517 (Utah 2013)	15
<i>State v. Rasabout</i> , 356 P.3d 1258 (Utah 2015)	13
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	10
<i>Tucker v. Comm’r</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	27
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. 1302	3
Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 112.....	24
Act of Apr. 12, 1792, ch. 20, 2 Stat. 252.....	1, 23
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch 35, 1 Stat. 175	24
Act of Dec. 23, 1791, ch. 3, 2 Stat. 226.....	24
Act of Feb. 12, 1793, ch. 6, 2 Stat. 332.....	24
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 192.....	24
Act of July 11, 1798, ch. 71, 5 Stat. 591.....	24
Act of July 16, 1798, ch. 81, 5 Stat. 608.....	1

Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 37.....	23
Act of June 15, 1798, ch. 54, 5 Stat. 567.....	24, 25
Act of June 9, 1794, ch. 61, 3 Stat. 394.....	24
Act of Mar. 14, 1794, ch. 6, 3 Stat. 343	24
Act of Mar. 19, 1798, ch. 18, 5 Stat. 542	19
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, 5 Stat. 696	25
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 27, 5 Stat. 721	25
Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 33, 5 Stat. 728	1
Act of Mar. 26, 1794, ch. 2, 3 Stat. 400	24
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 202	24
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 203–204	24
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 18, 1 Stat. 215	25
Act of Mar. 5, 1792, ch. 9, 2 Stat. 241	25
Act of May 22, 1794, ch. 35, 3 Stat. 370.....	24
American Innovation and Competitiveness Act, Pub. L. No. 114-329, § 604, 130 Stat. 2969, 3037 (2017) .	33

Other Authorities

Allison Brown, <i>Counting Farmers Markets</i> , 91 <i>Geog.</i> <i>Rev.</i> 655 (Oct. 2001)	32
<i>An Anti-Federalist View of the Appointing Power Under the Constitution</i> (Federal Farmer XIII), in <i>The Anti-Federalist Papers</i>	26
Arthur Ponsonby, <i>The King’s English, The Baltimore Sun</i> , M15 (March 18, 1928).	16, 17

Barton Beebe & Jeanne C. Fromer, <i>Are We Running Out of Trademarks? An Empirical Study of Trademark Depletion & Congestion</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 945 (2018).....	15
Brief for Open Government Project as Amicus Curiae, <i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	12
Brutus, <i>Federal Taxation and the Doctrine of Implied Powers (Part I)</i> (1787), in <i>The Anti-Federalist Papers</i>	26
Carlos M. Duarte, <i>Will the Oceans Help Feed Humanity?</i> , 59 <i>Bioscience</i> 967 (2009).....	33
Christopher N. Osher, <i>Denver Inmate Abuse Case Brings Up Old Questions About Depty Conduct</i> , <i>Denver Post</i> (Apr. 27, 2016, 4:53 AM).....	32
Corpus of Contemporary American English	9, 29
Corpus of Founding Era American English, <i>BYU Law Corpora</i>	18
D. Gordon Smith & Cynthia A. Williams, <i>Business Organizations: Cases, Problems, and Case Studies</i> (3d ed. 2012)	30
David Holmstrom, <i>A Summer Camp Where Community Service is Key</i> , <i>Christian Science Monitor</i> (Aug. 16, 1994)	31
Dep't of Defense, <i>2016 Demographics Report</i> (2016)	33
Douglas Biber et. al., <i>Corpus Linguistics: Investigating Language Structure and Use</i> (1998)	13
<i>Elgin Community Service Officer Charged with Theft of Explorer Funds</i> , <i>Chicago Tribune</i> (Jan. 4, 2016)	32

Elizabeth MacDonald, <i>Six Ways to Survive an IRS Audit</i> , Buffalo News (Sept. 11, 1994)	31
Hugh H. Brackenridge, <i>Incidents of Insurrection in the Western Parts of Pennsylvania, in the Year 1794</i> (1795)	21
J. Heilemann et. al., <i>Uncle Sam Doesn't Want You</i> , 22 Wash. Monthly 38 (Dec. 1990).....	32
James Cleith Phillips & Jesse Egbert, <i>Advancing Law & Corpus Linguistics</i> , 2018 B.Y.U. L. Rev. (forthcoming)	11
James Cleith Phillips, et. al., <i>Investigating the Original Meaning of 'Officers of the United States' with the Corpus of Founding-Era of American English</i>	11
James Cleith Phillips & Sara White, <i>The Meaning of the Three Emoluments Clauses in the U.S. Constitution</i> , ___ S. Tex. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)	12
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are "Officers of the United States"?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018),.....	passim
John W. Welch et. al., <i>The Preamble's Principal Place in Constitutional Law</i> , 91 S. Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)	16
Kenneth R. Timmerman, <i>Close-out Sale at Commerce</i> , 28 Am. Spectator 36 (Aug. 1995).....	32
Lawrence Solan et. al., <i>False Consensus Bias in Contract Interpretation</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1268 (2001)	13
Lawrence Solan & Tammy Gales, <i>Corpus Linguistics as a Tool in Legal Interpretation</i> , 2018 B.Y.U. L. Rev. ___ (forthcoming 2018).....	27

<i>Letter from Abishai Thomas to Alexander Hamilton</i> (June 14, 1792), in XI The Papers of Alexander Hamilton (Harold C. Syrett ed., Colum. Univ. Press 1966)	21
<i>Letter from Alexander Hamilton to Robert Purviance</i> (August 22, 1794), in XVII The Papers of Alexander Hamilton (Harold C. Syrett ed., Colum. Univ. Press 1972)	20
<i>Lives Could Have Been Saved in Benghazi, Real</i> <i>Clear Politics Video</i> (Sept. 8, 2013)	31
Melissa Block, <i>Analysis: Lester Crawford officially</i> <i>named head of the FDA</i> , NPR: All Things Considered (Feb. 14, 2005)	31
Noncommissioned officer, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	33
<i>Office of the Chief Technology Officer, Office of</i> <i>Science and Technology Policy</i>	34
<i>Part I—Survival of the Wildest: Stopping Poachers in</i> <i>the Act</i> , CBS 48 Hours (Mar. 11, 1992)	31
<i>Retired Marine Col. James C. Magee, 77, Dies</i> , Washington Post (Dec. 19, 1990).....	31
Professor X, <i>In the Basement of the Ivory Tower</i> , Atlantic (June 2008).....	32
Richard Berman, <i>A Liberal Dose of State Ballot</i> <i>Measures</i> , Wash. Times (Nov. 7, 2016).....	32
Robert O'Harrow Jr. et. al., <i>NSA Leaks Puts Focus on</i> <i>Intelligence Apparatus's Reliance on Outside</i> <i>Contractors</i> , Wash. Post (June 10, 2013)	31
Robin J. Arzt et al., <i>Advancing the Judicial</i> <i>Independence and Efficiency of the Administrative</i> <i>Judiciary: A Report to the President-Elect of the</i>	

<i>United States</i> , 29 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 93 (2009).....	3
Ross B. MacDonalds et. al., <i>The Politics of Victimhood</i> , 60 J. of Int'l Affairs 173 (2006)	32
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty: Interpreting Our Democratic Constitution</i> (2005).....	10
Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>The Dictionary is not a Fortress: Definitional Fallacies and a Corpus- Based Approach to Plain Meaning</i> , 2010 B.Y.U L. Rev. 1915	11
Steve Inskeep, <i>The Perfection of Character</i> , NPR (Oct. 23, 2006)	31
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	27
Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>Judging Ordinary Meaning</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 788 (2018).. 1, 10, 13, 16	
Thomas R. Lee & James Cleith Phillips , <i>Data-driven Originalism</i>	17
<i>Truant Officers Attend to Schools' Needs</i> , Chicago Sun-Times (Sept. 11, 1992).....	32
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>Enlisted Rank Insignias</i>	33
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>Officer Rank Insignias</i>	33
U.S. Security and Exchange Commission, <i>Office of Administrative Law Judges</i>	4, 28
Vanessa K. Burrows, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Administrative Law Judges: An Overview</i> (2010). 3	
Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 930.201	3
Constitutional Provisions	

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2.....	3
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	16
